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Project Name:        Town of Rosendale – James Street Flood Control  
 
Project Location:    James Street between John Street and Route 32 and along and within Rondout 

Creek, Town of Rosendale, Ulster County, New York 12472 
 
Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
 
Responsible Entity:  New York State Homes and Community Renewal (HCR) 
    Governor’s Office of Storm Recovery (GOSR) 
 

Responsible Agency’s  

Certifying Officer:   Lori A. Shirley, Certifying Environmental Officer  
38-40 State Street, Hampton Plaza  
Albany, New York 12207 
(518) 474-0755, Lori.Shirley@nyshcr.org 

 
Project Sponsor:   Town of Rosendale 
Primary Contact: Jeanne L. Walsh, Town Supervisor 
 1915 Lucas Avenue 

Cottekill, NY 12419 
(845) 658-3159, supervisor@townofrosendale.com 
 

Project NEPA Classification: 24 CFR 58.36 (Environmental Assessment) 
 

Environmental Finding: ☒ Finding of No Significant Impact - The project will not result in a 
significant impact on the quality of the human environment. 

 ☐ Finding of Significant Impact - The project may significantly affect 

the quality of the human environment. 

  

Certification The undersigned hereby certifies that New York State Homes and 
Community Renewal has conducted an environmental review of the 
project identified above and prepared the attached environmental 
review record in compliance with all applicable provisions of the 
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended (42 USC Sec. 
4321 et seq.) and its implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 58. 

Signature 
 

Lori A. Shirley 

 
Environmental 

Assessment Prepared 

By: 

 Tectonic Engineering & Surveying 
PO Box 37, 70 Pleasant Hill Road 
Mountainville, NY 10953 

 

 

 

 

  



 

CERTIFICATION OF NEPA CLASSIFICATION 

 
It is the finding of the New York State Housing Trust Fund Corporation that the activity(ies) proposed in 
its 2015 NYS CDBG-DR project, Town of Rosendale – James Street Flood Control are:  
       Project Year            Project Name  

 
Check the applicable classification.  

 

 Exempt as defined in 24 CFR 58.34 (a).  

 

 Categorically Excluded as defined in 24 CFR 58.35(b).  

 

 Categorically Excluded as defined in 24 CFR 58.35(a) and no activities are affected by federal 

environmental statues and executive orders [i.e., exempt under 58.34(a)(12)].  

 

 Categorically Excluded as defined in 24 CFR 58.35(a) and some activities are affected by federal 

environmental statues and executive orders.  

 

 "Other" neither exempt (24 CFR 58.34(a)) nor categorically excluded (24 CFR 58.35).  

 

 Part or all of the project is located in an area identified as a floodplain or wetland. For projects located 

in a floodplain or wetland, evidence of compliance with Executive Orders 11988 and/ or 11990 is 
required.  

 
For activities excluding those classified as "Other", attached is the appropriate Classification Checklist 
(Exhibit 2-4) that identifies each activity and the corresponding citation.  
 

 
__________________________________  October 20, 2017   
Signature of Certifying Officer    Date 
 
 
 
Lori A. Shirley                    Certifying Environmental Officer 
Print Name       Title 

 

  



 

CERTIFICATION OF SEQRA CLASSIFICATION 

 
 
 
It is the finding of the New York State Housing Trust Fund Corporation that the activity(ies) proposed in 
its 2015 NYS CDBG-DR project, Town of Rosendale – James Street Flood Control are:  
      Project Year            Project Name  

 
  
Check the applicable classification: 
 

  Type I Action (6NYCRR Section 617.4) 

 

  Type II Action (6NYCRR Section 617.5) 

 

  Unlisted Action (not Type I or Type II Action) 

 
 
Check if applicable: 
 

  Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) Prepared 

 

  Draft EIS 

 

  Final EIS 

 
 

 
__________________________________  October 20, 2017   
Signature of Certifying Officer    Date 
 
 
 
Lori A. Shirley                    Certifying Environmental Officer 
Print Name       Title 
 

  



 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  

 
The James Street Flood Control Project (proposed project) is a stormwater management improvement 
project located on James Street between John Street and Route 32 and along and within Rondout Creek in 
the Town of Rosendale, Ulster County, New York (see project location maps in Attachment 1 and project 
site plans in Attachment 2). The Town of Rosendale proposes to replace the existing small-bore stone-
built culvert that passes beneath James Street near the intersection of Parkcrest Drive. This existing 48-inch 
pipe is to be replaced with a 60-inch HDPE pipe culvert that will run under James Street, with a retaining 
wall built on the north side of James Street at the outfall location into Rondout Creek. A proposed catch 
basin and storm manhole are to be installed on the western side of the Parkcrest Drive and James Street 
intersection, with a new 36-inch HDPE pipe to replace the existing 36-inch pipe running under Parkcrest 
Drive. This 36-inch HDPE pipe connects to the 60-inch HDPE pipe and storm manhole located on the 
eastern side of the Parkcrest Drive and James Street intersection.  
 
Four additional catch basins are proposed to be built along James Street, west of Parkcrest Drive. The catch 
basins will be located on the north and south side of James Street, with two catch basins located 
approximately 170 feet west of Parkcrest Drive on James Street and two catch basins located 520 feet west 
of Parkcrest Drive on James Street. The proposed construction includes flattening the south bank slope with 
a buttress toe for slope stability on the south bank of the Rondout Creek. Additionally, the proposed 
construction includes armoring Rondout Creek’s south bank with riprap. This riprap will begin at the 
western edge of the existing riprap and extend 600 feet upstream. A point bar along the northern bank of 
Rondout Creek will be removed, which will restore the original Rondout Creek flood control creek bottom 
to 39.5 feet. The Town also proposes to construct guide rails along James Street, as well as a 5-foot asphalt 
pedestrian walkway that will run parallel to the north side of James Street, extending approximately 330 
feet west of Parkcrest Drive to the intersection of James Street and Route 32. 
 

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:  

 

This funding assistance will provide for culvert and HDPE replacements; retaining wall, manhole and catch 
basins installations; constructing guide rails along James Street and a 5-foot asphalt pedestrian walkway; 
flattening the southern bank slope and constructing a buttress toe for stability aton the slope on the south 
bank of Rondout Creek; armoring Rondout Creek’s southern bank with riprap; and removing a point bar 
along the northern bank of Rondout Creek in the Town of Rosendale to address flooding during heavy 
rainfall events. The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (Firmette) is included in Attachment 4.  
 
The purpose of the proposed project is to ensure that James Street, a critical connector road, will be 
accessible during and after future storm events. On August 28, 2011, Hurricane Irene dropped 
approximately 6 inches of rain during a 24-hour period. A few weeks later in early September 2011, 
Tropical Storm Lee dropped several more inches of rain on already saturated soils and overloaded Rondout 
Creek leading to record high water levels and severe flash flooding. As a result of the high water during 
these storm events, the lower portion of James Street washed out and collapsed causing a substantial safety 
risk for vehicles and residences located on James Street and in the surrounding area. During these storm 
events, residents were unable to access necessary health and social service facilities. James Street serves as 
a critical alternate vehicular and pedestrian route, providing an ingress/ egress thoroughfare that connects 
NY Route 32/213 and an emergency route for Rosendale’s Downtown District (See NYRCR Program 
Flood Control Along James Street Project Pre-application Report, December 2014).  

 

  



 

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 
 
Project activities will occur along James Street between John Street and Route 32 and along and within 
Rondout Creek, which has been washed out during historic high water events and collapsed during 
Hurricane Irene and Tropical Storm Lee. As a result of the high waters, the washout created substantial risk 
for vehicles and residences located on James Street and in the surrounding area. During these storm events, 
residents were unable to access necessary health and social service facilities. 
 
According to the Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan for Ulster County, New York, 
approximately 9.8% of the properties (Page 3a-46), and approximately 12.7 % of the improved land value 
(Page 3a-47) in the Town of Rosendale are located in a High Flood Risk area. This Plan highlights past 
actions that have been taken in the Town to mitigate damages from natural disasters. Still, flooding is 
identified as a hazard vulnerability for the Town. The proposed project, described herein, is specifically 
identified in the Hazard Mitigation Plan as a mitigation initiative that has a high estimated benefit to the 
community. 
 
According to the New York Rising Community Reconstruction (NYRCR) Plan for Ulster Communities, 
this proposed project will allow the installed infrastructure to withstand future storm events without 
damage, will likely improve the Town's emergency response and recovery efforts, and will provide 
continued access for EMS providers and to health and social service facilities. 

 
Funding Information 

 

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $600,000.00 

 

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: 

CDBG-DR  $  48,330.00 Public Facilities and Improvements (Phase I) 
CDBG-DR  $551,670.00 Public Facilities and Improvements (Phase II) 
Total   $600,000.00 

  



 

Compliance with 24 CFR 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6                

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

 

Compliance determinations  
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 

and 58.6 
Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 
Yes   No 
    

Based on guidance provided by HUD via Fact 
Sheet #D1, the National Plan of Integrated 
Airport Systems (NPIAS) was reviewed for 
civilian, commercial service and military airports 
located near the site. There are no civilian, 
commercial service airports located within 2,500 
feet of the proposed project. There are no military 
airports located within 15,000 feet of the site 
(Attachment 1). No additional review is 
required. 
 

Fact Sheet #D1: Siting HUD-Assisted Projects in 
Accident Potential Zones   

 

Coastal Barrier Resources  

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes   No 
    

Based on the USFWS Coastal Barrier Resources 
System Map, the proposed project is not located 
in or immediately adjacent (within 150 feet) to a 
Coastal Barrier Resource System Unit or 
Otherwise Protected Area (Attachment 3). 
 
https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/habitat-
conservation/cbra/Maps/index.html  
 

Flood Insurance  

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes   No 
    

Based on the FEMA Firmette 36111C0605E, the 
proposed project is located within a FEMA 
designated flood zone (100-year floodplain, 
Special Flood Hazard Area - AE Zone) and 
floodway (Attachment 4). The Floodplain 
Management Determination (Executive Order 
11988) for the proposed project is included in 
Attachment 4.  
 
However, proof of National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP) insurance is not required as the 



 

proposed project does not involve insurable 
structures.  
 
https://msc.fema.gov/portal 
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 

& 58.5 

Clean Air  
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes   No 
    

The proposed project site is located in Ulster 
County, which is listed as a current attainment 
county for particulate matter (PM2.5 or PM10), 
carbon monoxide, and ozone. Therefore, a 
conformity and screening analysis was not 
performed according to the requirements of 40 
CFR 93, Subpart B (federal general conformity 
regulations).  
 
The proposed project involves: culvert 
replacement under James Street; retaining wall, 
manhole and catch basins installations; HDPE 
pipe replacements; flattening the southern bank 
slope and constructing a new toe at the base of the 
slope on the southern bank of Rondout Creek; 
armoring Rondout Creek’s southern bank with 
riprap; removing a point bar along the northern 
bank of Rondout Creek; constructing guide rails 
along James Street; and constructing a 5-foot 
asphalt pedestrian walkway that will run parallel 
to the north side of James Street, extending 
approximately 330 feet west of Parkcrest Drive to 
the intersection of James Street and Route 32. 
Construction of the proposed project would not 
generate significant levels of vehicular traffic; 
therefore, no exceedances of the National 
Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS) 
associated with carbon monoxide (CO) or 
particulate matter (PM) is anticipated occur. The 
proposed project will not result in siting any new 
source of air pollutants. The proposed project will 
not adversely affect the State Implementation 
Plan (SIP). Any air quality impacts would be 
short-term and localized during construction and, 
therefore, no significant adverse impacts to air 
quality are anticipated. However, it is 
recommended that construction activities are 
conducted in such a way as to ensure acceptable 
air quality during these activities (e.g., through 
minimization of volatile organic compounds and 
nitrogen oxides emissions, mindful operation of 
gas-powered construction equipment to avoid 
prolonged idling, or fugitive dust management 



 

during construction). It is also recommended that 
low-VOC materials and inventory and energy star 
efficient equipment are used, as practicable. 
 

Idling Restriction. In addition to adhering to the 
local law restricting unnecessary idling on 
roadways, on-site vehicle idle time will also be 
restricted to five minutes for all equipment and 
vehicles that are not using their engines to operate 
a loading, unloading, or processing device (e.g., 
concrete mixing trucks) or otherwise required for 
the proper operation of the engine. 
 
Utilization of Newer Equipment. U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Tier 1 
through 4 standards for non-road engines 
regulates the emission of criteria pollutants from 
new engines, including PM, CO, NOx, and 
hydrocarbons (HC). All non-road construction 
equipment with a power rating of 50 horsepower 
(hp) or greater would meet at least the Tier 2 
emissions standard to the extent practicable.  
 
Best Available Tailpipe Reduction Technologies. 
Non-road diesel engines with a power rating of 50 
hp or greater and controlled truck fleets (i.e., truck 
fleets under long-term contract with the Project) 
including but not limited to concrete mixing and 
pumping trucks would utilize the best available 
tailpipe (BAT) technology for reducing DPM 
emissions. Diesel particulate filters (DPFs) have 
been identified as being the tailpipe technology 
currently proven to have the highest reduction 
capability. Construction contracts would specify 
that all diesel non-road engines rated at 50 hp or 
greater would utilize DPFs, either installed by the 
original equipment manufacturer (OEM) or 
retrofitted. Retrofitted DPFs must be verified by 
EPA or the California Air Resources Board 
(CARB). Active DPFs or other technologies 
proven to achieve an equivalent reduction may 
also be used.  
 
EPA, Nonattainment Areas for Criteria Pollutants 
https://www.epa.gov/green-book  
 
Ozone specific: 
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/hbca
.html#Ozone_8-hr.2008.New_York  
 



 

EPA, Recent Updates: Federal Register Notices 
Published or Effective After September 22, 2016 
http://www.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/adden.
html  
 

Coastal Zone Management  
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes   No 
    

Not applicable. The proposed project is not 
located within the New York State Coastal 
Boundary (Attachment 3). 

 
Contamination and Toxic 

Substances  

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes   No 
   

Records Review for the Subject Property  

Subject Property Description: 

This environmental review was completed for the 
James Street Flood Control Project in the 
Rosendale, New York. The proposed action 
involves: culvert replacement under James Street; 
retaining wall, manhole and catch basins 
installations; HDPE pipe replacements; flattening 
the southern bank slope and constructing a new 
toe at the base of the slope on the southern bank 
of Rondout Creek; armoring Rondout Creek’s 
southern bank with riprap; removing a point bar 
along the northern bank of Rondout Creek; 
constructing guide rails along James Street; and 
constructing a 5-foot asphalt pedestrian walkway 
that will run parallel to the north side of James 
Street, extending approximately 330 feet west of 
Parkcrest Drive to the intersection of James Street 
and Route 32. Any properties located along James 
Street within the proposed project area and the 
immediately surrounding areas to be impacted by 
construction will collectively be referred to as the 
Subject Property throughout the environmental 
review. 
 
EPA Records:  

The Subject Property is not listed on an EPA 
Superfund National Priorities or CERCLA list or 
equivalent State list. A review of the EPA 
Facilities Database provides no indication of past 
uses of the Subject Property that could have 
contaminated the Subject Property, or potentially 
adversely affect the occupants of the Subject 
Property. 
 
County and New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 

Records:  

The Subject Property is not located within 3,000 
feet of a toxic or solid waste landfill site. 
According to the NYSDEC Environmental 



 

Remediation Database, the Subject Property is 
listed in the Spill Incidents Database. Two spills 
were reported on the Subject Property; both spills 
have been closed. A spill closure by the NYSDEC 
indicates that the records and data submitted for 
the spill demonstrated that the necessary cleanup 
and removal actions have been completed and no 
further remedial actions are necessary under these 
spill reports. As such, these two spills are not 
considered a hazard that could affect the health 
and safety of occupants or conflict with the 
intended utilization of the Subject Property.  
 
The Subject Property is not listed in the NYSDEC 
Environmental Site Remediation or Bulk Storage 
Databases. 
 
Surrounding Properties 

EPA Records:  

There are 12 EPA-permitted hazardous waste, air 
emissions, and water discharger facilities located 
within 3,000 feet of the Subject Property. Of the 
12 facilities, 11 are located across Rondout Creek 
or have no violations reported at the facility. 
Facilities with no permit violations are not 
considered a hazard because the facilities are in 
compliance with permit conditions that are 
enforced and meet standards that protect public 
health and the environment by preventing releases 
to the environment. As such, these 11 facilities are 
not considered a hazard that could affect the 
health and safety of occupants or conflict with the 
intended utilization of the Subject Property. One 
facility with violations and in non-compliance 
with permit conditions is identified as the 
Rosendale WWT Facility. This facility was 
reviewed in detail in the HUD Environmental 
Standards Review included in Attachment 5. The 
facility is determined to NOT pose a hazard that 
could affect the health and safety of occupants or 
conflict with the intended utilization of the 
Subject Property because hazardous substances 
have not been released from the facility.  
 
NYSDEC Records: 

A review of the NYSDEC Spill Incidents, Bulk 
Storage, and Environmental Site Remediation 
Databases resulted in the identification of: 34 
spills located on properties within 1,000 feet of 
the Subject Property, seven (7) bulk storage sites 
within 3,000 feet of the Subject Property, and two 



 

(2) Environmental Remediation Sites within 
3,000 feet of the Subject Property. 
 
Of the 34 spills identified within 1,000 feet of the 
Subject Property, 31 have been closed by the 
NYSDEC. A spill closure by the NYSDEC 
indicates that the records and data submitted for 
the spill demonstrated that the necessary cleanup 
and removal actions have been completed and no 
further remedial actions are necessary under these 
spill reports. As such, these 31 spills are not 
considered a hazard that could affect the health 
and safety of occupants or conflict with the 
intended utilization of the Subject Property.  
 
The three (3) remaining spills are associated with 
a single site located at 1083 Route 32, currently 
known as Azam & Sons (3-168874). These spills 
have not been closed by the NYSDEC and are 
discussed in detail in Attachment 5. While these 
open spills do constitute a potential hazardous 
condition, this site is not considered a hazard that 
could conflict with the intended utilization of the 
Subject Property. 
 
Seven Bulk Storage sites were identified within 
the NYSDEC Bulk Storage Database. These 
seven Bulk Storage sites including any associated 
spills are reviewed in detail in the HUD 
Environmental Standards Review in Attachment 

5. The registered tanks are permitted and 
regulated by NYSDEC which requires leak 
detection, containment and monitoring. Any site 
that has registered tanks and no reported or closed 
spills is not considered a hazard to the Subject 
Property. Therefore, these Bulk Storage sites are 
not considered a hazard that could affect the 
health and safety of occupants or conflict with the 
intended utilization of the Subject Property. 
 
Two Environmental Remediation Sites were 
identified within 3,000 feet of the Subject 
Property and are briefly discussed below:  
 
1083 Route 32 (356031) is a State Superfund site 
located approximately 1,160 feet south of the 
Subject Property. Primary contaminants of 
concern at the site include volatile organic 
compounds. This contamination has been 
attributed to the nearby Rosendale Cleaners site 

(356050). The Rosendale Cleaners site is also a 



 

State Superfund site located adjacent to the 1083 
Route 32 site, approximately 1,100 feet south of 
the Subject Property. A Remedial Investigation 
was completed at the sites, which included 
investigation on the spill at the gas station located 
at 1083 Route 32. These sites are reviewed in 
detail in the HUD Environmental Standards 
Review in Attachment 5. However, while there 
is potential for soil vapor intrusion in down-
gradient buildings and enclosed structures, the 
proposed work to be performed does not involve 
the construction of buildings or structures. As 
such, while the contamination at this site does 
constitute a hazardous condition, this site is not 
considered a hazard that could conflict with the 
intended utilization of the Subject Property. 
 
In Summary:  

Based on a review of available environmental 
records for the Subject Property and surrounding 
area, two (2) Superfund sites and three (3) open 
spills with known petroleum contamination 
located directly up-gradient of the Subject 
Property were identified as potential sources of 
contamination. As such, the Subject Property is 
likely to contain hazardous materials and 
contamination and it is recommended any soil be 
tested for petroleum and chlorinated VOCs prior 
to disposal or reuse on site. The proposed project 
does not involve the construction of buildings or 
enclosed structures that would contain occupants. 
Rather, the proposed project involves the 
construction of stormwater management 
improvements. Therefore, the Subject Property is 
unlikely to contain toxic chemicals and gases, or 
radioactive substances which would constitute a 
hazard that could conflict with the intended 
utilization of the Subject Property. A Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) or Phase II 
Investigation is not warranted. Maps, NYSDEC 
reports, and EPA reports are provided in 
Attachment 5. 

 

Endangered Species  
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes   No 
   

A formal request was submitted to the NYSDEC 
Natural Heritage Program (NHP) for records of 
threatened or endangered species in the vicinity of 
the proposed project site. On May 24, 2017, a 
response was received from the NHP indicating 
their database contained records of rare or state-
listed animals or plants, or significant natural 
communities within the vicinity of the proposed 



 

project site. These records indicated the 
endangered Indiana Bat and threatened Northern 
Long-eared Bat have been documented within 
one mile from the proposed project site. Also, the 
NHP response indicated that a high-quality 
occurrence of the rare community type of 
Limestone Woodland and uncommon community 
type of Calcareous Talus Slope Woodland are 
present in the greater Rosendale woods, located 
west of the proposed project site.  However, 
Limestone Woodland and Calcareous Talus Slope 
Woodland are not present at the proposed project 
site. In addition, NHP indicated that the 
endangered Cut-leaved Evening-primrose may be 
present in the vicinity of the proposed project site, 
however, that is based upon documentation from 
1979 or earlier and there is uncertainty regarding 
its continued presence in the area. According to 

the NHP Website, the Cut-leaved Evening-
primrose is found primarily in New York City and 
Long Island, but may have found its way north to 
Ulster County within the Hudson River Valley. 
However, the habitat of this species includes dry, 
sandy, successional old fields, sandy 
embankments, and disturbed areas of maritime 
grasslands. The project locations do not include 
these types of habitats. Also, the project locations 
are primarily located within previously disturbed 
areas. The point bar removal is not seen as an area 
of concern considering it is often inundated with 
water, therefore, would be habitat for aquatic 
plants and the Cut-leaved Evening-primrose is not 
defined as aquatic. Furthermore, conservation 
measures include the need of disturbance to 
reduce competition from woody plants. However, 
it is recommended that this disturbance be 
conducted when the Cut-leaved Evening-
primrose is dormant (not flowering or fruiting), 
which is from late-September/early-October to 
mid-May. Therefore, it is not anticipated that the 
proposed project activities will have an effect on 
the Cut-leaved Evening-primrose and no further 
review is necessary. NHP documentation is 
included in Attachment 6.  
 
NHP Website: 
http://www.acris.nynhp.org/guide.php?id=9207
&part=3  
 
Note: The Rondout Creek is classified under 
Article 15 as “B.” In perennial warm-water 



 

fisheries (Class “A, B or C”), in-water work is 
prohibited beginning March 1st and ending July 
15th. 
 
The USFWS lists the threatened Northern Long-
eared Bat (NLEB) (Myotis septentrionalis), the 
endangered Indiana Bat (Myotis sodalis), the 
threatened Bog Turtle (Clemmys muhlenbergii), 
and migratory birds of concern as species with the 
potential to occur within the vicinity of the 
proposed project site. The IPaC Resource List 
indicates that there are 19 species of migratory 
birds protected by the MBTA and BGEPA that 
could potentially be affected by the proposed 
project, including the Bald Eagle (Haliaeetus 

leucocephalus) (Attachment 6). However, there 
are no known breeding Bald Eagles within the 
vicinity of the proposed project site; therefore, no 
adverse impacts to breeding Bald Eagles are 
expected to occur as a result of the proposed 
project. There is no habitat for the Bog Turtle in 
the proposed project area and migratory birds are 
expected to temporarily leave the area during 
construction due to noise and disturbance. 
Therefore, the proposed project is likely to have 
no effect on the Bog Turtle and migratory birds of 
concern.  
 
GOSR performed a Phase I Summer Habitat 
Assessment in April 2017 to evaluate the trees 
that need to be removed for project construction 
(Attachment 6). During the Summer Habitat 
field inspection, it was confirmed that the trees 
proposed to be removed are part of a small strip 
of forested habitat located immediately adjacent 
to residential development and residential yard 
habitat. Any bats living in the vicinity of the 
proposed project area would still be able to breed, 
feed, and find shelter. Similar habitat (forested 
creek corridor surrounded by residential 
development) is located immediately west of the 
proposed project area. Since 1) tree clearing will 
be conducted between November 1 and March 31 
when bats are hibernating, 2) the proposed project 
will not impact a large area of suitable habitat 
relative to the surrounding landscape, and 3) the 
proposed project will not impact high-quality 
habitat, a “may affect, not likely to adversely 
affect” determination was made for the Indiana 
Bat and Northern Long-eared Bat and submitted 
to USFWS (Attachment 6). 



 

 
The USFWS concurred with this determination 
on June 20, 2017. The USFWS stated that 
“[g]iven the project location, small amount of tree 
removal (0.86 acres), and conservation measure 
to conduct all tree removal between November 

1 and March 31, we concur with your 
determination.” The USFWS had no further 
comment on GOSR’s no effect determination for 
the Bog Turtle. The response stated that “No 
further coordination or consultation under ESA is 
required with the Service at this time. Should 
project plans change, or if additional information 
on listed or proposed species or critical habitat 
becomes available, this determination may be 
reconsidered…Until the proposed project is 
complete, we recommend that you check our 
website every 90 days from the date of this letter 
to ensure that listed species presence/absence 
information for the proposed project is current.” 
The USFWS also recommended that if Bald 
Eagles are found within the proposed project area, 
then GOSR and the Town of Rosendale should 
follow the Bald Eagle Management Guidelines on 
the USFWS website (Attachment 6).  
 
GOSR will promptly report any departures from 
the described proposed project activities that 
would change the effect determination to the New 
York Field Office. GOSR will provide the New 
York Field Office with the results of any surveys 
conducted for the IB and NLEB. Involved parties 
will promptly notify the New York Field Office 
upon finding a dead, injured, or sick IB or NLEB. 
 

Explosive and Flammable 

Hazards 
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes   No 
   

Not applicable. This criterion is applicable to 
HUD‐assisted projects that involve new 

residential construction, conversion of non‐
residential buildings to residential use, 
rehabilitation of residential properties that 
increase the number of units, or restoration of 
abandoned properties to habitable condition. The 
proposed project does not include these activities. 
Further, the proposed project does not involve the 
introduction of bulk storage of hazardous 
materials.  

 

Farmlands Protection  

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 

Yes   No 
   

The proposed project, consisting of stormwater 
management improvements and additional work 
involving removal of a point bar along the 



 

1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

northern bank of Rondout Creek, anticipates less 
than one acre of ground disturbance in the 
approximately 2.2 acre area shown on the USDA 
NRCS Land Classification Map in Attachment 7. 
This 2.2-acre area situated along James Street and 
along Rondout Creek is identified as 
approximately 60.5% or 1.3 acres in “not prime 
farmland,” 33.8% or .8 acre in “prime farmland,” 
and 3.7% or 0.1 acre in “farmland of statewide 
importance” in Attachment 7 and excludes the 
point bar within the creek. The proposed project 
is not located in an Agricultural District and does 
not involve the conversion of farmland to non-
agricultural use. Therefore, the proposed project 
would not violate the Farmland Protection Policy 
Act. Thus, no further review is required. 
 
http://www.agriculture.ny.gov/ap/agservices/agri
cultural-districts.html 
 

Floodplain Management  

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes   No 
   

The proposed project is located within a FEMA 
designated flood zone (100-year floodplain, 
Special Flood Hazard Area - AE Zone) and 
floodway. Therefore, a formal floodplain review 
process is required for compliance with Executive 
Order 11988 Floodplain Management. This 8-
step decision making process is detailed in 
Attachment 4. 
 
https://msc.fema.gov/portal 

 

Historic Preservation  

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800; 
Tribal notification for new 
ground disturbance. 

Yes   No 
   

On April 15, 2016, the New York State Historic 
Preservation Office (SHPO) reviewed the 
proposed project and determined that there will be 
No Historic Properties Affected by the proposed 
undertaking. An updated consultation was 
submitted to SHPO and a No Historic Properties 
Affected determination was issued by SHPO on 
March 3, 2017. The SHPO response 
documentation is included in Attachment 8. 
 
On April 1, 2016, GOSR sent consultations letters 
to the Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) 
of the following Tribes, Communities and 
Nations:  
 
Delaware Nation 
Delaware Tribe of Indians 
Mohawk Nation 
St. Regis Mohawk Tribe 



 

Stockbridge-Munsee Community Band of 
Mohicans 
 
The THPO of the Delaware Tribe of Indians, 
Delaware Nation, St. Regis Mohawk Tribe, and 
Stockbridge-Munsee Community Band of 
Mohicans responded that they have no objection 
to the proposed project activities. No response 
was received from the Mohawk Nation to the 
2016 Consultation Letter. 
 
An updated Consultation Letter was sent on 
February 24, 2017 to the THPO of the 
aforementioned Tribes, Communities and 
Nations who had responded. The Delaware Tribe 
of Indians and Stockbridge-Munsee Community 
Band of Mohicans responded that they have no 
objection to the proposed project activities in the 
updated 2017 Consultation Letter.  No response 
was received from the Delaware Nation and St. 
Regis Mohawk Tribe to the updated 2017 
Consultation Letter. 
 
The THPO consultations and responses have been 
included in Attachment 8. Any subsequent 
responses received for the THPO consultations 
will be incorporated into the requirements of this 
environmental review and appended to 
Attachment 8. 
 
In the event any unanticipated discoveries of 
human remains and/or cultural resources 
including, but not limited to, funerary objects, 
sacred objects, and objects of cultural patrimony 
are made during execution of the proposed 
project, work shall be halted immediately and the 
SHPO and the THPOs of the Delaware Tribe of 

Indians, Delaware Nation, Mohawk Nation, St. 
Regis Mohawk Tribe, and Stockbridge-Munsee 
Community Band of Mohicans shall be consulted 

before work resumes. 

 

Noise Abatement and Control  

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes   No 
   
 

The proposed project use is not a noise-sensitive 
use. The proposed project activities are not 
expected to generate excessive noise during the 
short-term construction work and will adhere to 
local noise control standards. The proposed 
project activities will be completed in accordance 
with all applicable federal, state and local laws, 
regulations, and permit requirements and 



 

conditions. Therefore, the proposed project is not 
expected to generate any significant adverse noise 
impacts. 

 

Sole Source Aquifers  

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes   No 
   
 

Not applicable. The proposed project site is not 
located within the surficial bounds of a designated 
sole source aquifer. See the EPA designated sole 
source aquifers map in New York State included 
in Attachment 9. 
 
http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/ssa.pdf 
 

Wetlands Protection  

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes   No 
   
 

The proposed project site is located adjacent to, 
and partially within, a federally designated 
wetland as shown in Attachment 3. An 8-step 
review of the proposed project pursuant to 24 
CFR Part 55 was undertaken. The Wetlands 
Protection (EO 11990) Determination documents 
the reasoning for locating the proposed project in 
wetland as shown in Attachment 4. 
 
The proposed project area is adjacent to and 
within the Rondout Creek. The require following 
permits are required: 
 

• USACE Section 404 Permit 

• NYSDEC Article 15 - Protection of 
Waters  

• NYSDEC Article 15 - Stream 
Disturbance 

• NYSDEC Article 15 - Excavation and 
Fill in Navigable Waters  

• NYSDEC Article 16, 6 NYCRR Part 501 
- Permit for Flood Control Land Use 

• CWA Section 401 Water Quality 
Certification 

 
Project activities will be completed in accordance 
with all applicable federal, state and local laws, 
regulations, and permit requirements and 
conditions. Permits required for this project shall 
be obtained by the Town before commencing 
work and appended to the environmental review 
record when received from the permitting 
agencies. 
 
NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper  
http://www.dec.ny.gov/gis/erm/ 
 
USFWS National Wetland Inventory - V2 



 

https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.htm
l  

Wild and Scenic Rivers  
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

 
Yes   No 

   
 

The proposed project is not located near any wild, 
scenic or recreational rivers, as designated by the 
U.S. Department of the Interior and NYSDEC or 
included in the National Wild and Scenic Rivers 
System (Attachment 3). Thus, there is 
compliance with this section.  
 
http://www.rivers.gov/new-york.php  
 
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/32739.html  
 
https://www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/rtca/nri/state
s/ny.html 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
Environmental Justice 

Executive Order 12898 

Yes   No 
   

 

The proposed project site is not located in an area 
defined by the NYSDEC as a potential 
environmental justice area, see map included in 
Attachment 10. Therefore, the proposed project 
does not contribute to, or promote, environmental 
injustice. 
 
http://www.dec.ny.gov/public/899.html 
 

      



 

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below 
is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and 
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in 
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and 
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source 
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or 
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted. 
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is 
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly 

identified.   
 

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact 
for each factor.  
(1) Minor beneficial impact 
(2) No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may 
require an Environmental Impact Statement 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with 
Plans / Compatible 
Land Use and Zoning 
/ Scale and Urban 
Design 

1 The Town of Rosendale Official Zoning Map and Ulster County 
Zoning Map, as shown in Attachment 7, depicts the properties 
surrounding the proposed project area to be primarily residential 
with some nearby areas of designated commercial use. The 
proposed project involves: culvert replacement under James 
Street; retaining wall, manhole and catch basins installations; 
HDPE pipe replacements; flattening the southern bank slope and 
constructing a new toe at the base of the slope on the southern bank 
of Rondout Creek; armoring Rondout Creek’s southern bank with 
riprap; removing a point bar along the northern bank of Rondout 
Creek; constructing guide rails along James Street; and 
constructing a 5-foot asphalt pedestrian walkway.  The proposed 
project is situated primarily within the existing right-of-way on the 
roadway, and along and in Rondout Creek (Attachment 1). 
According to the NYRCR Plan for Ulster Communities, 

Rosendale Flood Control Project Improvement (March 2014), the 
proposed project would help prevent future roadway compromise 
or failure. The proposed work will improve flood control measures 
and protect community residents in the event of high-water events, 
while allowing for easier access to the business district from the 
residential area. The NYRCR Plan also stated that the proposed 
project “would support the Mid-Hudson Regional Economic 
Development Council’s goal of promoting infrastructure 
investments in established city or village centers.” The James 
Street Flood Control Project is a stormwater management 
improvement project. The proposed project will not change the 
current use or characteristics of the local area.  Additionally, it will 
not alter residential or commercial density nor adversely affect the 



 

infrastructure in these neighborhoods. The proposed project would 
enhance public access throughout the proposed project area by 
creating more reliable and resilient travel routes and a walkway. 
The proposed project is intended to provide flood and stormwater 
controls and increase the economic and environmental resiliency 
of the Rosendale community to future climate-related events. 
Furthermore, the NYRCR Plan on the proposed project stated 
“[m]itigated upstream and downstream flooding protects 
roadways from inundation protecting public and private property.”  
 
Town of Rosendale, Building Zone Ordinance 
http://ecode360.com/6614028 
 
NYRCR Plan for Ulster Communities, Rosendale Flood Control 

Project Improvement, March 2014. (pg 176) 
https://stormrecovery.ny.gov/sites/default/files/crp/community/do
cuments/ulstercounty_nyrcr_plan.pdf 
 
Ulster County Comprehensive Plan 

http://ulstercountyny.gov/planning/land-use 
 
Ulster County Open Space Plan 

http://ulstercountyny.gov/planning/open-space-plan 

 
Soil Suitability/ 
Slope/ Erosion/ 
Drainage/ Storm 
Water Runoff 

2 Per the USGS Topographic Map, the proposed project site is 
located in an area of moderate to light slope (Attachment 1).  
The proposed project activities would not significantly alter the 
overall slope of the site, although the shoreline of Rondout Creek 
will be stabilized and the slope flattened to reduce future erosion 
on the southern bank of Rondout Creek (Attachment 2). 
 
USDA NRCS maps provide information on soils types and 
properties that influence development of building sites.  
According to the USDA NRCS soils map data for “Local Roads 
and Streets,” “Shallow Soil Excavation,” and Soil classification, 
the proposed project site contains Hamlin silt loam (Ha), and 3 
to 8 percent and 8 to 15 percent sloped Riverhead fine sandy loam 
(RvB and RvC) (Attachment 7).  The RvB soils, reported at the 
proposed slope flattening and streambank stabilization, was rated 
as somewhat limited on the “Local Roads and Streets” and 
“Shallow Excavations” soils map. According to the NRCS, 
"somewhat limited" indicates that the soil has features that are 
moderately favorable for the specified use. Therefore, the 
proposed project conforms to the soil ratings assigned by the 
USDA.  As such, the soils at the proposed project site will not 
limit the construction activities and designs. The proposed 
project includes slope flattening, streambank stabilization, and 
upgrading existing stormwater infrastructure with increased 
drainage for these areas. Also, removing a point bar along the 
northern bank of Rondout Creek. No potential undesirable 
impacts are anticipated and the area should be improved in terms 



 

of its landscape and stability upon completion of the proposed 
project. 
 
The proposed project will be implemented in accordance with all 
applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations, and permit 
requirements and conditions.  Thus, no potential impacts from the 
proposed project are anticipated. 

 
Hazards and 
Nuisances  
including Site Safety 
and Noise 
 

2 Based on a review of available environmental records for the 
Subject Property and surrounding area, two (2) Superfund sites 
and three (3) open spills with known petroleum contamination 
located directly up-gradient of the Subject Property were 
identified as potential sources of contamination. As such, the 
Subject Property is likely to contain hazardous materials and 
contamination and it is recommended any soil be tested for 
petroleum and chlorinated VOCs prior to disposal or reuse on 
site. The proposed project does not involve the construction of 
buildings or enclosed structures that would contain occupants. 
Rather, the proposed project involves the construction of 
stormwater management improvements. Therefore, the Subject 
Property is unlikely to contain toxic chemicals and gases, or 
radioactive substances which would constitute a hazard that 
could conflict with the intended utilization of the Subject 
Property. A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) or 
Phase II Investigation is not warranted. Maps, NYSDEC reports, 
and EPA reports are provided in Attachment 5. 
 
The proposed project use is not a noise-sensitive use.  The 
proposed activities are not expected to generate excessive noise 
during the short-term construction work and will adhere to local 
noise control standards.  The proposed project will be completed 
in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, 
regulations, and permit requirements and conditions.  Therefore, 
the proposed project is not expected to generate any significant 
adverse noise impacts. 
 

Energy Consumption 
 

2 
 

The proposed project would not cause an increase in long-term 
energy consumption. 
 

 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and 
Income Patterns 

 

2 The proposed project will not adversely affect employment 
opportunities or income patterns, is not likely to impact traffic 
and potential customer access to residences and businesses in the 
area, either during construction or operation. Rather, the 
proposed project would decrease the vulnerability of the 
surrounding community through the proposed stormwater 
management improvements. One main purpose of the proposed 



 

project is to ensure that a critical connector road will be 
accessible during future storm events. James Street serves as a 
critical alternate vehicular and pedestrian route, providing an 
ingress/ egress thoroughfare that connects NY Route 32/213 and 
an emergency route for Rosendale’s Downtown District. 
Furthermore, the NYRCR Plan on the proposed project stated 
“[m]itigated upstream and downstream flooding protects 
roadways from inundation protecting public and private 
property.”  Thus, the proposed project will have beneficial 
effects on the local business community by improving 
transportation accessibility, safeguarding infrastructure, and 
enhancing emergency response operations during and after 
severe storm events. 
 
Ulster County, NY Rising Community Reconstruction Program 

Plan, March 2014 
https://stormrecovery.ny.gov/sites/default/files/crp/community/
documents/ulstercounty_nyrcr_plan.pdf 
 

Demographic 
Character Changes, 
Displacement 

1 The proposed project will not cause any change in the 
demographic character of the area.  The proposed project will not 
involve residential or commercial development activities. Also, 
the proposed project will not present the potential to cause the 
displacement of individuals or families, destroy jobs, local 
businesses or public community facilities, or disproportionately 
affect particular populations. Instead, this project entails 
mitigation measures which will protect residential homes and 
prevent possible displacement of residents that might occur if the 
erosion along this creek were allowed to continue unmitigated. 
 

 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and 
Cultural Facilities 
 

1 The proposed project will not introduce any new populations that 
would increase the student population of the area. As such, the 
proposed project would not have an adverse impact on 
educational or cultural facilities. Rather, the NYRCR Plan on the 
proposed project stated “[m]itigated upstream and downstream 
flooding protects roadways from inundation protecting public 
and private property.” Thus, the proposed project will have 
beneficial effects for public facilities by improving 
transportation accessibility, safeguarding infrastructure, and 
enhancing emergency response operations during and after 
severe storm events. 

 

Commercial 
Facilities 

1 The proposed project will not introduce any new commercial 
development that would require additional retail services or other 
commercial facilities.  Rather, the NYRCR Plan on the proposed 
project stated “[m]itigated upstream and downstream flooding 



 

protects roadways from inundation protecting public and private 
property.” Also, the NYRCR Program Flood Control Along 
James Street Project Pre-application Report (December 2014), 
states “[t]he residents and businesses within the target area 
remain highly vulnerable to future flooding.” Thus, the proposed 
project will have beneficial effects on the local business 
community by improving transportation accessibility, 
safeguarding infrastructure, and enhancing emergency response 
operations during and after severe storm events. 

 

Health Care and 
Social Services 
 

1 The proposed project will not introduce any new development 
that would require the availability of additional routine or 
emergency health services. Rather, the proposed project is likely 
to help provide better access for emergency health services to the 
local community during and after future storm events. Hurricane 
Irene and Tropical Storm Lee overloaded Rondout Creek causing 
severe flash flooding and the lower portion of James Street to 
wash out and collapse which caused a substantial risk for 
vehicles and residences located on James Street and in the 
surrounding area. During these storm events, residents were 
unable to access necessary health and social service facilities. 
One main purpose of the proposed project is to ensure that a 
critical connector road will be accessible during and after future 
storm events. According to the NYRCR Plan for Ulster 
Communities on the proposed project, “[t]he entire community 
will benefit from flood control measures and the protection of 
Town roads from inundation and collapse during acute storm 
events by providing continued access for EMS providers and to 
health and social service facilities.” 

 

Solid Waste 
Disposal / Recycling 
 

2 The proposed project will not introduce new development that 
would generate solid wastes on an ongoing basis. All 
construction wastes will be appropriately disposed of according 
to the type of waste generated and construction waste 
management practices in an appropriate, legally compliant 
receiving facility. 

 

Waste Water / 
Sanitary Sewers 
 

2 The proposed project will not introduce any new development 
that would generate waste water. Mitigative measures such as 
Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be utilized during 
construction to prevent soil and/ or debris from being washed off-
site. No additional waste water will be generated during 
construction. 

 

Water Supply 
 

2 The proposed project will not increase demand for water. As 
such, the proposed project will not have an impact on local water 
supplies. 

 



 

Public Safety - 
Police, Fire and 
Emergency Medical 

1 The proposed project will not generate new demand for police, 
fire, or emergency services. Therefore, there will be no adverse 
effect on the access and travel time for emergency services. 
Rather, the proposed project will improve access for emergency 
services to the local community during and after future storm 
events. During Hurricane Irene and Tropical Storm Lee, the 
lower portion of James Street collapsed and impeded emergency 
responders and recovery efforts. One main purpose of the 
proposed project is to ensure that this critical connector road will 
be accessible during and after future storm events. According to 
the NYRCR Plan for Ulster Communities on the proposed 
project, “[t]he entire community will benefit from flood control 
measures and the protection of Town roads from inundation and 
collapse during acute storm events by providing continued 
access for EMS providers and to health and social service 
facilities.” 

 

Parks, Open Space 
and Recreation 
 

2 The proposed project will not introduce new development that 
would generate demand for open space resources or impede open 
space access. Instead, the proposed project aims to reduce 
flooding in the area, safeguard infrastructure, and public and 
private properties, and reduce the vulnerability of assets by 
increasing the resiliency of the community during future 
flooding events. As such, the proposed project would not have 
an adverse effect on existing open space resources, or impede 
open space access. 

 

Transportation and 
Accessibility 

1 Besides limited trips generated by construction vehicles during a 
short window of construction, the proposed project will not 
introduce new development that generates continuing demand 
for transportation access or transportation services. One main 
purpose of the proposed project is to ensure that a critical 
connector road will be accessible during and after future storm 
events.  James Street serves as a critical alternate vehicular and 
pedestrian route, providing an ingress/ egress thoroughfare that 
connects NY Route 32/213 and an emergency route for 
Rosendale’s Downtown District. During Hurricane Irene and 
Tropical Storm Lee, most of the area residents were stranded 
until the floodwaters receded; additionally, stormwater washed 
out and collapsed the lower portion of James Street. The 
proposed stormwater management improvements will protect the 
residents’ public health and safety by improving transportation 
accessibility, safeguarding infrastructure, and enhancing 
emergency response operations during and after severe storm 
events. According to the NYRCR Plan for Ulster Communities 
on the proposed project, “[t]he risk reduction benefits include a 
substantial decrease in in safety risks for vehicles during storm 
events by minimizing road inundation. Implementation of the 
improvement measures would reduce risk of isolation to adjacent 
residences due to road inundation, by ensuring that key 



 

intersections remain open providing uninterrupted access during 
and after storm events.”  Furthermore, the NYRCR Plan stated 
“[i]mplementation of this project would result in long-term 
sustainable benefits by reducing the risk of flooding of the 
roadways in the target area for the foreseeable future” and 
“[m]itigated upstream and downstream flooding protects 
roadways from inundation protecting public and private 
property.”   

 

 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

NATURAL FEATURES 

Unique Natural 
Features,  
Water Resources 

2 According to NYSDEC, there are no unique geological features 
located on or adjacent to the proposed project. According to 
NYSDEC’s Environmental Resource Map, the proposed project 
is not located in or adjacent to “Significant Natural 
Communities.” This data layer identifies locations within ½ mile 
of an identified significant natural community (Attachment 3). 
 
NYSDEC Unique Geologic Features 
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/53826.html 
 
Based on the USFWS National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) map 
and NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper, there is a 
federally designated riverine (R5UBH) and the NYSDEC 
classifies Rondout Creek as a Class B waterway, while the 
tributary running under James Street is classified as a Class C 
waterway (Attachment 3).  Therefore, a formal wetland 
management review process is required for compliance with 
Executive Order 11990 Protection of Wetlands, as documented 
in Attachment 4.  
 
NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper  
http://www.dec.ny.gov/gis/erm/ 
 
USFWS National Wetland Inventory - V2 
https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html 
 
The proposed project will not interfere with the restoration of a 
vital ecosystem and preservation of its natural heritage.  The 
proposed project will be implemented in accordance with all 
applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations, and permit 
requirements and conditions in order to ensure the preservation 
of water quality. Thus, no potential impacts from the proposed 
project are anticipated. 
 
The proposed project will not introduce new demand for 
groundwater or surface water, nor would the proposed project 
introduce septic flows that may affect groundwater. 



 

Additionally, the proposed project will not significantly 
increase impervious surfaces.  Rather, the proposed project 
involves: culvert replacement under James Street; retaining 
wall, manhole and catch basins installations; HDPE pipe 
replacements; flattening the southern bank slope and 
constructing a new toe at the base of the slope on the southern 
bank of Rondout Creek; armoring Rondout Creek’s southern 
bank with riprap; removing a point bar along the northern bank 
of Rondout Creek; constructing guide rails along James Street; 
and constructing a 5-foot asphalt pedestrian walkway. 
According to the NYRCR Plan for Ulster Communities on the 
proposed project, “[i]mproving the flow capacity of a waterway 
minimizes rates of erosion, decreases surface water elevations, 
undercut/eroded banks, and an imbalance in their 
erosion/deposition budget.”  Therefore, unique natural features 
or water resources are not expected to be adversely affected by 
this proposed project. 

 

Vegetation, Wildlife 
 

2 The proposed project involves: culvert replacement under 
James Street; retaining wall, manhole and catch basins 
installations; HDPE pipe replacements; flattening the southern 
bank slope and constructing a new toe at the base of the slope 
on the southern bank of Rondout Creek; armoring Rondout 
Creek’s southern bank with riprap; removing a point bar along 
the northern bank of Rondout Creek; constructing guide rails 
along James Street; and constructing a 5-foot asphalt pedestrian 
walkway. Disturbed areas will be restored to pre-existing and/ 
or improved conditions after construction is complete. 
 
For a detailed vegetation and wildlife analysis, see the 
Endangered Species (Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 402) section above. 

 

Other Factors 
 

1 This project will ensure that emergency responder services and 
residents can carry out a post-disaster survival and recovery 
plan by improving access to the area during and after a major 
storm event. Therefore, the proposed project activities are 
needed to greatly reduce flood risk by increasing the stormwater 
drainage capabilities of the existing stormwater sewer system, 
improving the flow capacity of the waterway, and armoring 
portions of Rondout Creek’s southern bank. The proposed 
project is intended to sustain and build resiliency of this area 
during future flooding events while not detracting from visual 
quality. Additionally, this will further protect the residents’ 
public health and safety, safeguard infrastructure, and enhance 
emergency response operations during and after severe storm 
events. 

 
 

Attachments: 



 

• Attachment 1: Project Location Maps  

o Aerial Photograph 
o Street Map 
o Topographic Map 
o Airport Hazards Map 
o Airport Site Documentation 

• Attachment 2: Project Site Plans and Hydrology and Hydraulic Analysis 
o Flood Control Along James Street 30% Site Plans (March 2016) 
o USACE Jurisdiction Review – Point Bar Removal Plan (November 2016) 
o Hydrology and Hydraulic Analysis (December 2015) 

• Attachment 3: Wetlands, Coastal and River Maps 

o USFWS Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper 
o NYSDEC Coastal Boundary Map 
o NYSDEC Environmental Resource Map 
o USFWS NWI Map 
o NYSDEC Tidal Wetlands Map 
o NYSDEC Wild and Scenic Rivers Map 

• Attachment 4:  
o Floodplain Management (EO 11988) and Protection of Wetlands (EO 11990) Determination  

� Appendix I 

• NYSDEC Environmental Resources Map 

• USFWS NWI Map 
� Appendix II 

• FEMA Firmette 
� Appendix 1 

• Notice of Early Public Review 
� Appendix 2 

• Notice of Early Public Review Affidavit 
� Appendix 3 

• Notice of Final Public Review 

• Attachment 5: HUD Environmental Standards Review  

• Attachment 6: Section 7 Documents 

o NHP Documentation 
o USFWS Acknowledgment and Determination Letter  
o Phase I Bat Summer Habitat Assessment (April 2017) 

• Attachment 7: Agricultural, NRCS and Zoning Maps 
o New York State Agricultural Districts Map 
o USDA NRCS Soil Resource Map 
o USDA NRCS Building Site Development 
o USDA NRCS Land Classification Map 
o Zoning Maps   

� Town of Rosendale, NY 
� Ulster County, NY 

• Attachment 8: SHPO and THPO Documentation  
o SHPO Responses (March 3, 2017 and April 15, 2016) 
o THPO Consultation Letter Responses 

� Delaware Tribe 
� St. Regis Mohawk Tribe 
� Stockbridge-Munsee Community Band of Mohicans 

o THPO Consultation Update Letter Responses 



 

� Delaware Tribe (Request and Responses) 
� Stockbridge-Munsee Community Band of Mohicans 

o THPO Consultation & Update letters (as applicable) 
� Delaware Nation 
� Delaware Tribe of Indians 
� Mohawk Nation 
� St. Regis Mohawk Tribe 
� Stockbridge-Munsee Community Band of Mohicans 

• Attachment 9: EPA Sole Source Aquifer Maps  

• Attachment 10: Potential Environmental Justice Areas Map 

• Attachment 11: Permit Documentation (To be added upon receipt) 

• Attachment 12: SEQR Documentation 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

• Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)  

• Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 

• United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)  

• United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) 

• U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA)  

• Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)  

• United States Department of Interior (USDOI) 

• National Parks Service (NPS) 

• United States Geological Survey (USGS) 

• New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)  

• Natural Heritage Program (NHP) 
o NHP Website: http://www.acris.nynhp.org/guide.php?id=9207&part=3  

• New York State Department of State (NYSDOS)  

• New York State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) 

• Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) 
o Delaware Nation 
o Delaware Tribe of Indians 
o Mohawk Nation 
o St. Regis Mohawk Tribe 
o Stockbridge-Munsee Community Band of Mohicans  

• NY Rising Community Reconstruction (NYRCR) Plan for Ulster Communities, March 2014 
https://stormrecovery.ny.gov/sites/default/files/crp/community/documents/ulstercounty_nyrcr_plan.p
df 

• NYRCR Program Flood Control Along James Street Project Pre-application Report, December 2014 

• Ulster County, All Hazards Mitigation Plan (Approved February 2009) 
http://ulstercountyny.gov/emergency-services/hazard-mitigation 

• Broome County, Comprehensive Plan 
http://ulstercountyny.gov/planning/land-use 

• Broome County, Comprehensive Plan – Housing 

• http://ulstercountyny.gov/planning/housing/housing-strategies-plan 

• Town of Rosendale, Comprehensive Plan 
https://ulstercountyny.gov/sites/default/files/documents/rosendale-comp_plan.pdf 

• Town of Rosendale, Zoning, February 8, 1995 
http://ecode360.com/6614028  

 



 

• Flood Control Along James Street 30% Design Site Plans, developed by Brinnier And Larios, (March 
2016) 

 

List of Permits Obtained or Required:  

• USACE Section 404 Permit 

• NYSDEC Article 15 - Protection of Waters  

• NYSDEC Article 15 - Stream Disturbance 

• NYSDEC Article 15 - Excavation and Fill in Navigable Waters  

• NYSDEC Article 16, 6 NYCRR Part 501 - Permit for Flood Control Land Use 

• CWA Section 401 Water Quality Certification 

 

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]: 
• June 19, 2017 – Publication of Notice of Early Public Review of a Proposed Activity in 100-year 

Floodplain and Wetland. 

• October 20, 2017 – Publication of a combined Final Notice and Public Review of a Proposed Activity 
in a 100-year Floodplain and Wetland, Notice of Finding of No Significant Impact, and Notice of 
Intent to Request Release of Funds. 

• January 4, 2012 – Rosendale Town Board Meeting 

• January 4, 2017 – Rosendale Town Board Meeting 

 

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  
This proposed project was evaluated according to detailed site plans which encompassed a review of 
proposed actions. There are no other known future projects in the area of the James Street Flood Control 
Project that would create environmental or social impacts in the area. The proposed project fits within the 
surrounding area as it repurposes existing infrastructure and implements new infrastructure to reduce flood 
impacts on designated flood control land.  

 

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  
The primary alternative for the proposed project is the “no action” alternative. This alternative means that 
there would be no work undertaken to alleviate the flood problem or mitigate the future flooding. This 
would leave the surrounding community vulnerable to future flood damage. The “no action” alternative 
would provide no protection to the residential neighborhoods and greater community from future flood 
events, as mitigation would be compromised due to lack of financial support. Thus, the “no action” 
alternative is not feasible in relation to the desired objective of creating area resiliency to future flooding 
events. 

 

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  
The preceding Statutory Checklist and Environmental Assessment Checklist, and the discussion below, 
document that the proposed work will comply with regulations in 24 CFR part 58 and that there are no 
direct or cumulative adverse environmental impacts anticipated as a result of the proposed action. 
 

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]  
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or eliminate 
adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed 
authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project contracts, 
development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing and 
monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 
 

Law, Authority, or Factor  Mitigation Measure 



 

 

Stream Protection The proposed project area is adjacent to and within the 
Rondout Creek. The following permits are required: 
 

• USACE Section 404 Permit 

• NYSDEC Article 15 - Protection of Waters  

• NYSDEC Article 15 - Stream Disturbance 

• NYSDEC Article 15 - Excavation and Fill in 
Navigable Waters  

• NYSDEC Article 16, 6 NYCRR Part 501 - Permit for 
Flood Control Land Use 

• CWA Section 401 Water Quality Certification 
 
Project activities will be completed in accordance with all 
applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations, and permit 
requirements and conditions. Permits required for this project 
shall be obtained by the Town before commencing work and 
appended to the environmental review record when received 
from the permitting agencies. 
 

Species Protection The Rondout Creek is classified under Article 15 as “B.” In 
perennial warm-water fisheries (Class “A, B or C”), in-water 
work is prohibited beginning March 1st and ending July 15th. 
 

 

Determination:  
 

  Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27]    
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment. 

  

 Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27]  
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment. 

 

Preparer Signature: __________________________________________Date: October 20, 2017 
 
Name/Title/Organization: __________________________________________________  
 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Certifying Officer Signature: __________________________________Date: October 20, 2017 
 
Name/Title: ______________________________________________________________ 
 
This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  
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